
118 North Clark Street
Chicago, ILBoard of Commissioners of Cook

County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 124-0708 Name: Contract Amendment for Pavement Maintenance
South A2 co. number 2119-09141

Status:Type: Contract Amendment
(Highway)

Approved

File created: In control:12/20/2023 Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action:5/16/2024 6/13/2024

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor:  Gallagher Asphalt Corporation of Thornton, Illinois

Action:  Refer to Transportation Committee

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Construction Services

Location:
Pavement Maintenance Program South 2021
94th Avenue-171st Street to W. 159th Street
135th Street-190 Feet East of Howe Drive to S. Harlem Avenue
167th Street-Kedzie Avenue to California Avenue
Wolf Road-Plainfield Road to 31st Street
Joe Orr Road-Western Avenue to Ashland Avenue
Joe Orr Road-State Street to Cottage Grove Avenue
Joe Orr Road-295 ft. West of Love Drive to 1180 ft. East of Stoney Island Avenue
Steger Road-Union Street to Ashland Avenue
Steger Road-Calumet Expressway to Longwood Drive
Narragansett Avenue-State Road to 95 ft. South of W 86th Street

County Board District(s): 4, 5, 6 11, 16, 17

Original Contract Period:  2/24/2022 - 11/30/2025

Section: 23-8PVPS-00-GM

Proposed Contract Period Extension:  N/A

Section: N/A

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $18,691,724.75

Original Board Approval:  2/10/2022, $17,370,167.00

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s):  1/26/2023, $1,321,557.75

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s):  N/A

This Increase Requested:  $1,195,392.89

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2024 $1,195,392.89

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 6/30/2024Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax:  11300.1500.29150.540370

Contract Number(s):  2119-09141

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via: Direct
participation..

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the
proposed Contract Amendment No. 2 between Cook County and Gallagher Asphalt Corporation,
Thornton, Illinois.

This contract was approved by the board on February 10, 2022, for Pavement Maintenance - South
2021 located within the Cook County Board Districts 4, 5, 6, 11, 16 and 17 in accordance with the
plans and specifications.  The amendment accounts for increased quantities due to unforeseen
design changes, field conditions and utility structure deterioration.

Quantities adjustment included work associated with patching, grinding, sidewalks, asphalt median,
pavement markings, longitudinal joint repairs, geo-grid reinforcing mat, saw-cutting, curb and gutters,
changeable message signage, structure frame and lid adjustments, handhole adjustments, seeding
and sodding, roadway maintenance, and bridge joint repairs.

This contract was awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Invitation for Bids (IFB) in accordance
with the Cook County Procurement Code.  Gallagher Asphalt Corporation was the lowest, responsive,
and responsible bidder.

Sponsors:

Indexes: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners6/13/2024 1 Pass

Transportation Committee6/12/2024 1

referBoard of Commissioners5/16/2024 1 Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor:  Gallagher Asphalt Corporation of Thornton, Illinois

Action:  Refer to Transportation Committee

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Construction Services

File #: 24-0708, Version: 1

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 6/30/2024Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0708, Version: 1

Location:
Pavement Maintenance Program South 2021
94th Avenue-171st Street to W. 159th Street
135th Street-190 Feet East of Howe Drive to S. Harlem Avenue
167th Street-Kedzie Avenue to California Avenue
Wolf Road-Plainfield Road to 31st Street
Joe Orr Road-Western Avenue to Ashland Avenue
Joe Orr Road-State Street to Cottage Grove Avenue
Joe Orr Road-295 ft. West of Love Drive to 1180 ft. East of Stoney Island Avenue
Steger Road-Union Street to Ashland Avenue
Steger Road-Calumet Expressway to Longwood Drive
Narragansett Avenue-State Road to 95 ft. South of W 86th Street

County Board District(s): 4, 5, 6 11, 16, 17

Original Contract Period:  2/24/2022 - 11/30/2025

Section: 23-8PVPS-00-GM

Proposed Contract Period Extension:  N/A

Section: N/A

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $18,691,724.75

Original Board Approval:  2/10/2022, $17,370,167.00

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s):  1/26/2023, $1,321,557.75

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s):  N/A

This Increase Requested:  $1,195,392.89

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2024 $1,195,392.89

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax:  11300.1500.29150.540370

Contract Number(s):  2119-09141

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via: Direct participation..

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Contract
Amendment No. 2 between Cook County and Gallagher Asphalt Corporation, Thornton, Illinois.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 6/30/2024Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0708, Version: 1

This contract was approved by the board on February 10, 2022, for Pavement Maintenance - South 2021 located within
the Cook County Board Districts 4, 5, 6, 11, 16 and 17 in accordance with the plans and specifications. The amendment
accounts for increased quantities due to unforeseen design changes, field conditions and utility structure deterioration.

Quantities adjustment included work associated with patching, grinding, sidewalks, asphalt median, pavement markings,
longitudinal joint repairs, geo-grid reinforcing mat, saw-cutting, curb and gutters, changeable message signage, structure
frame and lid adjustments, handhole adjustments, seeding and sodding, roadway maintenance, and bridge joint repairs.

This contract was awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Invitation for Bids (IFB) in accordance with the Cook
County Procurement Code.  Gallagher Asphalt Corporation was the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 6/30/2024Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

